
 

 
Chief Executive   
Ian Davidson  
 

 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01255 475566 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868 

 

PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES 
SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 

DATE: Tuesday, 2 April 2019 
 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Thorpe Road, Weeley 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

 

Councillor V Guglielmi 
Councillor Cossens 
 

Councillor Winfield 
Councillor Watson (Stand-by 
Member) 
 

 

  
Most Council meetings are open to the public and press. 
 
Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact 
Debbie Bunce on 01255 686573. 
 
 

 

 

 DATE OF PUBLICATION: Tuesday, 26 March 2019  

A
G

E
N

D
A

 
Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 

 The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members. 
 

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee, held on 1 February 2019. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 

 Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal 
Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.  
 

4 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 37  
 

 Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 
Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee. 
 

5 Report of the Corporate Director (Operational Services) - P-V-S Convenience Store, 
139 Old Road, Clacton-on-Sea, Essex CO15 3AT (Pages 9 - 46) 

 

 The Sub-Committee is invited to consider an application for the variation of a Premises 
Licence in respect of the above premises. 
 

 

Information for Visitors 
 
 
 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the Chamber and follow the exit signs out of 
the building. 
 

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point. 
 

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff. 
 

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated. 
 



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

1 February 2019

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE,

HELD ON FRIDAY, 1ST FEBRUARY, 2019 AT 10.00 AM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WEELEY

Present: Councillors Callender (Chairman), Winfield and Davis

In Attendance: Karen Townshend (Licensing Manager), Emma King (Licensing 
Officer), Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and 
Governance) & Deputy Monitoring Officer) and Debbie Bunce (Legal 
and Governance Administration Officer)

26. CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Winfield, seconded by Councillor Davis and

RESOLVED - That Councillor Callender be elected Chairman for the meeting.

27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Watson.

28. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee held on 
14 December 2018 were approved as a correct record and signed by Councillor Winfield 
who attended the meeting.

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

30. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37 

There were none.

31. A.1 REPORT - REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL 
SERVICES) -  WINE BOUTIQUE FRINTON LTD, 14 OLD ROAD, FRINTON-ON-SEA, 
ESSEX 

The Chairman (Councillor Callender) welcomed everyone to the meeting and made 
introductory remarks.

The Council’s Licensing Manager (Karen Townshend) then gave a verbal summary of 
the written report and advised that the Sub-Committee had before it, for its 
consideration, as set out in Item A.1 of the Report of the Corporate Director (Operational 
Services), an application for the grant of a Premises Licence for Wine Boutique Frinton 
Limited, 14 Old Road, Frinton-on-Sea.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

1 February 2019

Section 2.2 of the written report set out the proposed opening hours for the premises 
which were:

Tuesdays to Saturdays 1100 hours to 2130 hours.

The Licensing Manager reported that the proposed licensable activities applied for by 
the applicant were before Members in Sections 3.1 to 3.4 of the written report.

The applicant had stated the steps that they proposed to take to promote the statutory 
Licensing Objectives within the Operating Schedule and those were detailed in Sections 
4.1 to 4.5 inclusive.

Members were further informed that three letters of representations/objections had been 
received from residents in relation to this application.

It was reported that no Responsible Authorities had made representations on the 
application.

The Sub-Committee had before it for its information the relevant extracts from the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy in respect of planning considerations and the 
statutory ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ Licensing Objective.

Members also had before them for their assistance the relevant paragraphs from the 
Home Office’s Section 182 Guidance that accompanied the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the following –

(1) Prevention of Public Nuisance;
(2) Prevention of Crime and Disorder; and
(3) Planning and Building Control.

The Members also had before them the Application Form and supporting 
documentation, a location plan and copies of the representation/objection letters.

The Chairman asked if anyone had any questions that they would like to ask the 
Licensing Manager following her summary of the written report. There were no such 
questions.

The Chairman stated that he wished to give an equal amount of time to both the 
applicant and the objectors to make their cases.  He proposed 10 minutes for each side.

The Applicant’s Business Partner, John Greenwold then gave representations to the 
Sub-Committee.

He stated that he had been a wine importer and wholesaler for a number of years and 
traded with a large number of wine bars and hotels.  He said that High Street habits 
were changing as large town centres were becoming unattractive.  The cost of running 
restaurants was increasing.  This had changed the industry and he had had to look to 
change his business.  The Wine Boutique came out of this.  The model he was using 
was unique in that it was a wine shop with a licence for on-sales.  His business based 
on this model had opened in Felixstowe a year ago and had become very popular.  His 
business traded around the world with farms direct, wines were chosen very carefully 

Page 4



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

1 February 2019

and they were then shipped over by themselves.  At first he had thought it would be a 
niche market but it had now become mainstream.

He furthers stated that the Felixstowe premises closed at 9.00 p.m.  which had proved 
to be a selling point.   Food was not sold at that premises only snacks, that were put out 
in bowls for customers with the business disposing of the wrappers so there were no 
waste issues.  This was a low overhead model and a successful small business.

Mr Greenwold informed the Sub-Committee that Sue Roberts, the Applicant had been 
working in the Felixstowe premises, but lived in Frinton.  She would be the Manager of 
the new premises in Frinton.

Mr Greenwold continued by stating that customers were able to walk to the premises, 
and that there was a small catchment area. 

On the issues of smokers, Mr Greenwold stated that there was a small cubby area at 
the side of the premises which would be designated as the smoking area.  The other 
side of the premises would be a no smoking area.

The Chairman asked if any Members had any questions that they would like to ask Mr 
Greenwold.

The Chairman said that he was concerned about the till being near to the door in the 
premises for safety reasons and he was assured that the back door would remain 
closed during the day, but the till could be moved if needed.

Members asked how long it had taken for Mr Greenwold to realise that the Felixstowe 
store was working.  Mr Greenwold stated that he had had a wine shop in Felixstowe for 
six years.  He had then moved and upgraded to his current model and opened in 2017.  
He had had a first good Christmas and Christmas 2018 was also very good with good 
figures.

Members asked about staff being trained to spot underage drinkers and were told that 
anyone who appeared to be underage would be challenged.  

Members asked whether the outside of the premises, in particular cigarette butts would 
be cleaned and swept up each day and were assured that this would happen.

Members asked about the background music in the shop and Sue Roberts stated that it 
would be very low background music, which once several people were on the premises 
talking would be very hard to hear and certainly would not be heard from outside.

The Chairman then asked the objector, Mr Harrington whether he had any questions for 
the Applicant  to which he stated that he had none.

The Chairman invited Mr Harrington to present his representations to the Sub-
Committee.

Mr Harrington stated that he felt that the premises were in the wrong place for the type 
of activity requested. He felt that the best place would be in Connaught Avenue.

Page 5



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

1 February 2019

He said that he was an insurance broker who had retired to Frinton-on-Sea.  He felt that 
the premises were in the wrong place, in that there was a bus stop directly outside at 
which passengers queued outside numbers 12 and 14 Old Road.   He stated that it 
could cause an accident, with someone getting pushed in the bus queue by the clientele 
of the Wine Shop.  He stated that if the premises were in Connaught Avenue then they 
could have outside seating.  This could not be done at the premises in Old Road.  He 
was concerned that the smokers would not smoke in the designated area but would 
smoke in the road around the premises, adjacent to the bus queue.

The Chairman asked if any Members had any questions that they would like to ask Mr 
Harrington.

Members asked Mr Harrington whether, when the premises had been a hairdressers,  
there had been smoking outside the premises.  Mr Harrington confirmed that there had 
been smoking and that he had constantly complained about it.

Mr Greenwold stated that he could make the smoking cubby-hole more attractive for the 
smokers and that he would enforce its use.

The Applicant, Mrs Roberts stated that in respect of Mr Harrington’s comment about the 
bus queue outside the premises, buses only ran there on Mondays to Fridays until 4.00 
p.m.

The Sub-Committee, the Council’s Solicitor and the Legal and Governance  
Administration Officer then withdrew from the meeting in order for the Sub-Committee to 
consider the application and reach a decision.

After a period of time the Sub-Committee, the Council’s Solicitor and the Legal and 
Governance Administration Officer then returned to meeting and the Council’s Solicitor 
confirmed that she had not provided any specific legal advice to the Sub-Committee 
whilst it was making its decision.

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee then read out the following decision:

“Application No: 18/00693/PREMGR – Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence 
in respect of Wine Boutique, 14 Old Road, Frinton-on-Sea, Essex

1. The Sub-Committee has given careful consideration to this application.  In 
reaching our decision, we have taken into account the views expressed by the 
Applicant, the representations received from residents along with the Guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State and other matters set out in the Licensing 
Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy.

2. The decision of the Sub-Committee is to Grant this application in full.

Finally, I must mention that all parties who are aggrieved at the decision of the Sub-
Committee have the right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court.

The Committee note that the applicants have confirmed that they will sweep up any 
cigarette butts or similar on a daily basis; and that the outside areas around the property 
are kept clean and free of rubbish.

Page 6



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

1 February 2019

This decision was made today, 1 February 2019 and will be confirmed in writing to all 
parties.”

 

 
 

The meeting was declared closed at 10.55 am 

Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



 
PREMISES/PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-COMMITTEE  

 
02 APRIL 2019 

 
REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR [OPERATIONAL SERVICES] 

 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that, in determining the matters listed under item A.1, they are 
exercising an administrative function but should determine each matter adopting the civil burden of 
proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of probabilities’. The matters will be determined on the facts before the 
Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply. Each application must be considered in 
i
[...]
District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
• The Statutory Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003. 
• The steps appropriate to positively promote the four ‘Licensing Objectives’. 
• Representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties. 
 

Page 15



Human Rights Implications 
 
A Licence is to be regarded as the property of the applicant; however their right to the use of the 
property must be balanced against all other public interests or representations in this matter that 
the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee may wish to consider as appropriate, reasonable 
and proportionate in relation to the application that has been submitted and also the 
representation/s that has/have been received against it. 
 
In making their decision as to whether to grant this application, Members of the Premises/Personal 
Licences Sub-Committee should also take into consideration Article 1 of the First Protocol of the 
Human Rights Act 1998, that individuals are entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of their property, 
and also Article 8 that everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life and his 
correspondence. 

 
Crime and Disorder Implications 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes a duty on local authorities when exercising 
any of their functions to have due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, 
and the need to do all it possibly can to prevent, crime and disorder in its area. 
 
Members are requested to consider the information shown below where the Licensing Authority 
has received a representation about an application which is relevant to one or more of the four 
licensing objectives, and which suggests that the application may have a negative impact on one 
or more of the licensing objectives. 
 
A.1 LICENSING ACT 2003 – APPLICATION NO:  19/00055/PREMVA 
 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: 
 P-V-S CONVENIENCE STORE, 139 OLD ROAD, CLACTON ON SEA, 
 ESSEX, CO15 3AT 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Applicants 
 Mr Suresh Theivendram 
 
1.2 Premises 

P-V-S Convenience Store, 139 Old Road, Clacton on Sea, Essex, CO15 3AT 
 
1.3 Agents 

None 
 

1.4 Ward 
 Pier 
 
1.5 Reason for Application 

To change the licence from Monday to Saturday 0700 till 0200 and Sundays 0700 till 0100 
 to a 24 hours licence, 7 days a week. 
 
2.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES 
 
2.1 The original application stated the premises is an off licence/convenience store. 
 
2.2 Proposed Opening Hours (Variation Application) 
 
 Every Day     - 0000 to 2359 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



3.0 CURRENT LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES 
 
3.1 Sale of Alcohol off the premises 

Monday to Saturday    - 0700 to 0200 
Sunday     - 0700 to 0100 

 
4.0 PROPOSED LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES (VARIATION APPLICATION) 
 
4.1 Sale of Alcohol off the premises 

Every Day     - 0000 to 2359 
 

 
5.0 STEPS THAT APPLICANTS PROPOSE TO TAKE TO PROMOTE 

THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES WITHIN THEIR OPERATING SCHEDULE 
 
The applicant has stated the following steps in the application to promote the licensing 
objectives. These measures are reproduced as shown in the application form and are 
detailed below in italics for ease of reference. These are:  

 
5.1 Crime and Disorder 
 CCTV 
 Panic Button under the till to the Police 
 
5.2 Public Safety 

Panic Button under the till to the Police 
First Aid Box 
 

5.3 Prevention of Public Nuisance 
Will not serve anyone who appears to be drunk  

 
5.4 Protection of Children from Harm 

ID will be checked.  No sale of alcohol or tobacco to children or without valid ID. 
Challenge 25 

 
5.5 General Information in support of the application in relation to all of the licensing 

objectives. 
 None 
 
5.6 Attached as background information under paragraph 12.0 of this report and for the 

information of the Members of the Licensing Sub Committee and all other relevant and 
interested parties to this hearing,
[...]
y these persons must be ‘relevant’, in that the representation relates to one or more of the 
licensing objectives. It must also not be considered by the licensing authority to be frivolous 
or vexatious. 
 

6.6 Representations can be made either against or in support of an application. The relevant 
extracts from the Section 182 Guidance that accompanies the Licensing Act 2003 advises 
the following in relation to this point. 

 
9.3 Relevant representations can be made in opposition to, or in support of, an application 
and can be made by any individual, body or business that has grounds to do so. 

 
6.7 1 letter of representation/objection has been received from a resident in relation to this 

application. 
 
 
7.0 RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 
 
7.1 Essex Police has been consulted and no comments have been received. 
 
7.2  The Council’s Planning Authority has been consulted and no comments have been 

received. 
 
7.3 The Councils Pollution and Environmental Control team has been consulted and no 

comments have been received. 
 
8.0 POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

 
The Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy expects applicants to demonstrate 
in their operating schedule that suitable and sufficient measures have been identified and 
will be implemented and maintained to prevent public nuisance relevant to the individual 
style and characteristics of their premises. 
 

8.1 The relevant extract from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy in respect of the 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ licensing objective is as follows: 

 
 5.0       PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 

 
5.1 Licensed premises, if poorly or irresponsibly managed, can have a significant potential to 

impact adversely on communities through public nuisances that arise from their operation.  
The Licensing Authority wishes to maintain and protect the amenity of residents and other 
businesses from the consequence of the operation of licensed premises whilst recognising 
the valuable cultura
[...]
ble 

activities are to be carried on and the licensing authority determines that this would 
undermine the licensing objectives, it may reject the application or grant it with appropriate 
conditions and/or different hours from those requested. 

 
12.0 ASSOCIATED PAPERS 
 

The following papers are attached as part of this agenda for Members of this Sub-
Committee only:- 
 
(i) Application form and any supporting documentation. 
(ii) Location Plan. 
(iii) Copy of current licence conditions attached to premises licence for 139 Old Road  
(iv) Copy of representation [Mrs Deone Baldwin]      -       Letter dated 22 February 2019 
 
Copies of all documentation concerning this application are also available from Public 
Experience upon request. 

 
13.0 DECISION 
 
13.1 The Licensing Sub Committee is asked to determine this application taking into 

consideration the application in its own right and on its own merits and also all of the 
relevant information that has been submitted as part of this report and at the hearing itself.  

 
     PAUL PRICE 
     CORPORATE DIRECTOR [OPERATIONAL SERVICES] 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule 12 
 Part A Regulation 33,34 

 
Tendring District Council 

Premises Licence 
 

Premises Licence Number 15/00046/PREMVA 

 
Part 1 – Premises Details 

 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description, including 
Post Town, Post Code 

139 Old Road 
Clacton On Sea 

Essex 
CO15 3AT 

 
Telephone number 
 

  

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 

Not Applicable 

 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence  
 

Sale of Alcohol off the premises 
 

 
Times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities  
 
Sale of Alcohol off the premises 
Monday to Saturday 07:00 – 02:00 
 
Sale of Alcohol off the premises 
Sunday 07:00 – 01:00 
 
 
Non Standard Timings 
 
Not Applicable 
 
 

The opening hours of the premises 
 
Monday  07:00 - 02:00 
Tuesday  07:00 - 02:00 
Wednesday  07:00 - 02:00 
Thursday  07:00 - 02:00 
Friday  07:00 - 02:00 
Saturday  07:00 - 02:00 
Sunday  07:00 - 01:00 
 
 
 Page 39



Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies 
 

Sale of Alcohol off the premises 
 

  
Part 2 

 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises 
licence 

Mr Suresh Theivendram 
139 Old Road 
Clacton on Sea 

Essex 
CO15 3AT 

 
 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 
 

Not Applicable 
 

 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises 
licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 

Mr Suresh Theivendram 
139 Old Road 
Clacton on Sea 

Essex 
CO15 3AT 

 
 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 

 
Personal Licence Number TDX1149 

 
Licensing Authority Tendring District Council 
 

 
for and on behalf of the Licensing Authority 

 
June Clare 

                                           CORPORATE DIRECTOR      
Dated:  13 March 2015     

Page 40



Annex 1 – Mandatory conditions 

 

 1 No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence:-  

 (a)  At a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of the Premises Licence, or
  

(b)  At a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a Personal Licence or his                 
Licence is suspended. 

2 Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds 
a Personal Licence. 

3 (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate hol
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
Annex 3 – Conditions as agreed with Essex Police 

 

6 From 22.00 hours every night until close of business (0100 hours on Monday morning and 0200 hours  
Tuesday through to Sunday) a Personal Licence holder shall be on duty and in the retail part of the shop 
premises at all times the premises are open to the public. 

7 From 2200 hours every night until close of business (01:00 hours on Monday morning and 02:00 hours 
Tuesday through to Sunday) at least two members of staff will be present in the shop at all times the 
premises are open to the public. 

8 No single cans of Super Strength Beer, Larger or Cider, having an Alcohol By Volume (ABV) content of 
6.5% or higher, will be sold at any time. 

9 A formal "Challenge 25" scheme shall be adopted, of which any persons who appears to be under the 
age of 25 shall have to establish they are over the age of 18 years by an approved ID(Passport, Full 
Driving Licence, or othe Photo ID, formally approved by Essex Trading Standards. 

10 The Licence Holder/DPS will keep a Refusal/Incident book to record all refusals, or persons challenged 
for ID relating to the sale of alcohol. This record will be produced to the Police or Licensing Authority for 
inspection on request. 

11 CCTV of a type approved by the Local Authority to be installed, which covers all parts of the shop to 
which the public have access and to include the are immediately outside the premises entrance.The 
images to be retained for 28 days minimum, and made available on reasonable demand to the Police 
and Local Authority. The lighting of the premises will be such that the CCTV operates at the best 
possible level. 

12 The DPS/Licence Holder will take all resonable steps to prevent youths gathering outside the immediate 
front of the premises. 

13 The premises operators shall join TENBAC and retain membership during the life of the Premises 
Licence. 

 

Annex 4 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

None 

Annex 4 – Plans 

Plans are attached to this Licence 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	5 Report of the Corporate Director (Operational Services) - P-V-S Convenience Store, 139 Old Road, Clacton-on-Sea, Essex CO15 3AT
	Report - 139 Old Road, Clacton
	REDACTED - 2019.04.02 - 139 Old Road Clacton Application
	Location Plan - 139 Old Road, Clacton
	Current Licence - 139 Old Road, Clacton
	Tendring District Council
	Part 2
	June Clare


	Non Standard Timings

	Representation - Baldwin




Minutes of the meeting


Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

2 April 2019

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE,

HELD ON TUESDAY, 2ND APRIL, 2019 AT 10.00 AM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL CHAMBER

Present: Councillors V \E Guglielmi, Cossens, Winfield and Watson (Standby 
Member)

In Attendance: Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance) & 
Deputy Monitoring Officer), Karen Townshend (Licensing Manager), 
Emma King (Licensing Officer) and Debbie Bunce (Legal and 
Governance Administration Officer)

32. CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Cossens, seconded by Councillor Winfield and

RESOLVED – That Councillor V E Guglielmi be elected Chairman for the meeting.

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were no apologies for absence or substitutions.

34. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Premises/Licences Sub-Committee held on 1 
February 2019 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

36. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37 

There were none.

37. REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) - P-V-S 
CONVENIENCE STORE, 139 OLD ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX CO15 3AT 

The Chairman (Councillor Guglielmi) welcomed everyone to the meeting and made 
introductory remarks.

The Council’s Licensing Manager (Karen Townshend) then gave a verbal summary of 
the written report and advised that the Sub-Committee had before it, for its 
consideration, as set out in Item A.1 of the Report of the Corporate Director (Operational 
Services), an application for the variation of a Premises Licence for P-V-S Convenience 
Store, 139 Old Road, Clacton-on-Sea.



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

2 April 2019

Section 2.2 of the written report set out the proposed opening hours for the premises 
which were:

Every Day - 0000 to 2359.

Section 3.0 of the written report set out the current licensable activities which  were:-

Sale of Alcohol off the premises

Monday to Saturday - 0700 to 0200
Sunday - 0700 to 0100

The applicant had stated the steps that they proposed to take to promote the statutory 
Licensing Objectives within the Operating Schedule and those steps were detailed in 
Sections 5.1 to 5.4 inclusive.

Members were further informed that one letter of representation/objection had been 
received from a resident in relation to this application.

It was reported that no Responsible Authorities had made representations on the 
application.

The Sub-Committee had before it for its information the relevant extracts from the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy in respect of planning considerations and the 
statutory ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ Licensing Objective.

Members also had before them for their assistance the relevant paragraphs from the 
Home Office’s Section 182 Guidance that accompanied the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the following –

(1) Prevention of Public Nuisance
(2) Prevention of Crime and Disorder; and
(3) Hours of Trading

The Members also had before them the Application Form and supporting 
documentation, a location plan and copies of the representation/objection letter.

The Chairman invited the Applicant, Mr Suresh Theivendram to give representations to 
the Sub-Committee.

Mr Theivendram stated that, currently, the premises were open to sell alcohol until 2 
a.m. and that customers had asked him why he did not open the shop for 24 hours as 
there were no other shops in the area which were open for longer.

Therefore, he had decided to apply for the 24 hour licence.  He stated that the main 
items that people came into the shop for at night were bread, milk and baby items but 
that not a lot of alcohol was sold during that time.  He mainly sold groceries and soft 
drinks.  He further stated that he had never had any problems in the past with remaining 
open for 24 hours.



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

2 April 2019

The Chairman asked whether he thought that there would be problems if he was able to 
sell alcohol 24 hours a day and  Mr Theivendram replied that he had not had any 
problems so far.  The  lady and children living in the upstairs flat had never complained. 

The Chairman asked if any Members had questions that they would like to ask Mr 
Theivendram.

Members asked Mr Theivendram questions and stated that the existing licence had 
conditions imposed by Essex Police in that there had to be two people in the shop after 
11.00 p.m. at all times and that a Personal Licence Holder had to be on the premises at 
all times. He replied that he always had two people working in the shop after 11.00 p.m.  
He also stated that he had adopted the Challenge 25 policy.  He kept a register in the 
shop in this respect which the Council came in to periodically check and he had a sign 
at the till.  Members reminded Mr Theivendram that if the Licence variation was granted 
the existing conditions would be transferred to the new licence.

Members also asked Mr Theivendram whether he was aware of the problems with 
alcohol in the Town Centre and he stated that he was, but that there had never been a 
problem in his part of town as there was a good community in the area.  

Members then asked Mr Theivendram how many people he had working at the shop 
and he replied that three people worked there and that they were all over 21 years of 
age.

The Sub-Committee, the Council’s Solicitor and the Legal and Governance 
Administration Officer then withdrew from the meeting in order for the Sub-Committee to 
consider the application and reach a decision.

After a period of time, the Sub-Committee, the Council’s Solicitor and the Legal and 
Governance Administration Officer then returned to the meeting and the Council’s 
Solicitor confirmed that she had not provided any specific legal advice to the Sub-
Committee whilst it was making its decision.

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee then read out the following decision:

“Application No: 19/00055/PREMVA – Application for the Variation of a Premises 
Licence in respect of 139 Old Road, Clacton-on-Sea, Essex.

1. The Sub-Committee has given careful consideration to this application.  In 
reaching our decision, we have taken into account the views expressed by the 
Applicant, the representations received from a resident along with the Guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State and other matters set out in the Licensing 
Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy.

2. The decision of the Sub-Committee is to GRANT this application in full and to 
remind the applicant of the existing conditions and that they all remain applicable 
although noting that in relation to numbers 6 and 7 in Annex 3 these shall be 
amended so as to require a Personal Licence Holder to be on duty (and 2 staff 
present) during all periods alcohol is on sale, i.e. Monday to Sunday from 00.00 
to 23.59.



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

2 April 2019

Finally, I must mention that all parties who are aggrieved at the decision of the 
Sub-Committee have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court.

This decision was made today, 2 April 2019 and will be confirmed in writing to all 
parties.”

The meeting was declared closed at 10.46 am 

Chairman


